an ICT resource’s effectiveness as an English self-learning tool in rural areas based on 
input/output tests and classroom observations. 

Participants 

In Chile there are approximately 15,900 schools, of which roughly 4,930 are rural 
(CHILE, 2016); in other words, 30% of Chilean schools are located in rural contexts. Four 
hundred and fifty two (452) of them are spread throughout the Región de los Ríos, one of 
the 15 regions of the country. The RdlR is nearly 18,500 km2 in land area and is home to 
around 405,000 inhabitants, with almost 125,500 residing rural areas (LOS RÍOS, 2017; 
INSTITUTO…, 2017).